
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its

accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

CHINA NUCLEAR ENERGY TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION LIMITED
中國核能科技集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 611)

UPDATE ON DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
RELATING TO

THE AMENDMENT TO CERTAIN TERMS OF
THE BAOFENG FINANCE LEASE AGREEMENT AND

THE WEIFANG FINANCE LEASE AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcements (the “Announcements”) dated 9 June 2017 and

18 August 2017 in relation to the Finance Lease Company entering into of (a) the BECE

Finance Lease Agreements with Baofeng Clean Energy, Wuhu Clean Energy and Xinxiang

Beikong respectively; and (b) the Weifang Finance Lease Agreement with Weifang Mingfeng.

Unless otherwise specified, capitalised terms in this announcement shall have the same

meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

The Board would like to update the Shareholders that on 5 June 2018, the parties to the

Baofeng Finance Lease Agreement and the Weifang Finance Lease Agreement have agreed to

amend certain terms of the respective agreements (the “Amendments”).

AMENDMENT OF BAOFENG FINANCE LEASE AGREEMENT

The Board announces that STEE, the Finance Lease Company and Baofeng Clean Energy

entered into an agreement (the “Baofeng Clean Energy Agreement”) on 5 June 2018

whereby the parties agreed that (a) the principal amount of the finance lease for Baofeng

Clean Energy will be restated to RMB64,000,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$78,275,014) from RMB75,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$91,728,532) with

– 1 –



effect from the date of the Baofeng Finance Lease Agreement; and (b) the rates for interest

and handling fee payable by Baofeng Clean Energy remain unchanged. Accordingly, (i) the

total non-refundable handling fee decreased from RMB4,275,000 (equivalent to

approximately HK$5,228,526) to RMB3,648,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$4,461,676); (ii) the total estimated aggregate interest decreased from approximately

RMB18,687,375 (equivalent to approximately HK$22,855,540) to approximately

RMB16,315,200 (equivalent to approximately HK$19,954,258); and (iii) the estimated

aggregate lease consideration payable by Baofeng Clean Energy for the Baofeng Leased

Assets shall be adjusted from approximately RMB97,962,375 (equivalent to approximately

HK$119,812,599) to approximately RMB83,963,200 (equivalent to approximately

HK$102,690,948). As the first installment of the original handling fee of RMB1,800,000

(equivalent to approximately HK$2,201,485) had been settled by Baofeng Clean Energy, an

amount of RMB264,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$322,884) handling fee shall be

refunded to Baofeng Clean Energy by the Finance Lease Company pursuant to the Baofeng

Clean Energy Agreement. Under the Baofeng Clean Energy Agreement, the consideration for

the purchase of the Baofeng Leased Assets under the Baofeng Purchase Agreement payable

by the Finance Lease Company to STEE shall be adjusted from RMB75,000,000 (equivalent

to approximately HK$91,728,532) to RMB64,000,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$78,275,014). Other terms and conditions of the Baofeng Finance Lease Agreement

remain unchanged.

AMENDMENT OF WEIFANG FINANCE LEASE AGREEMENT

The Board announces that STEE, the Finance Lease Company, Weifang Mingfeng and BCE

Electricity entered into an agreement (the “Weifang Mingfeng Agreement”) on 5 June 2018

whereby the parties agreed that (a) the total non-refundable handling fee increased from

RMB2,124,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$2,597,752) to RMB2,952,000 (equivalent

to approximately HK$3,610,435) which is calculated as to (i) 2% of the principal financing

amount for the first and second year, (ii) 0.8% of the principal financing amount for the third,

fourth and fifth year; and (iii) 0.6% of the principal financing amount for the sixth, seventh

and eighth year; and (b) the interest payment increased from RMB8,731,800 (equivalent to

approximately HK$10,679,403) to RMB9,806,966 (equivalent to approximately

HK$11,994,381) that is calculated at 125% of the benchmark lending rate which is currently

6.125% per annum. Weifang Mingfeng has already fully settled the original handling fee of

RMB936,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$1,144,772) in respect of the first and second

year and has agreed to top up the balance of RMB504,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$616,416) pursuant to the Weifang Mingfeng Agreement. Other terms and conditions of

the Weifang Finance Lease Agreement remain unchanged.

– 2 –



REASONS FOR THE AMENDMENTS

The Amendments were determined on arm’s length negotiation among the respective parties

to the Baofeng Clean Energy Agreement and the Weifeng Mingfeng Agreement by reference

to (i) a general reduction in market price of the Baofeng Leased Assets; (ii) the cost of funds

of the Group; and (iii) the prevailing financial market situation. The Directors are of the view

that the terms and conditions of the Baofeng Clean Energy Agreement and the Weifang

Mingfeng Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Given that the Admendments do not have material impact on the applicable percentage ratios

(as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the BECE Finance Lease Agreements and

the Weifang Finance Lease Agreement, the transactions contemplated under the BECE

Finance Lease Agreements, the Weifang Finance Lease Agreement, the Baofeng Clean

Energy Agreement and the Weifang Mingfeng Agreement in aggregate remain a discloseable

transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

By Order of the Board

China Nuclear Energy Technology Corporation Limited
Ai Yilun

Chairman

Hong Kong, 5 June 2018

For illustration purposes only, any amount denominated in RMB in this announcement and

translated in HK$ at the rate of HK$1 = RMB0.81763. Such translation should not be

construed as a representation that the amounts in question have been, could have been or

could be, converted at any particular rate at all.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Ai Yilun (Chairman),

Mr. Liu Genyu (Vice Chairman), Mr. Chung Chi Shing, Ms. Jian Qing, Mr. Li Feng, Mr. Li

Jinying, Mr. Tang Jianhua (Chief Operating Officer) and Mr. Zhang Rui (Chief Executive

Officer) and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Chan Ka Ling Edmond, Mr. Li

Dakuan, Mr. Tian Aiping and Mr. Wang Jimin.

– 3 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.500000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


